

No. 12-928

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

INTERCOLLEGIATE BROADCASTING
SYSTEM, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

COPYRIGHT ROYALTY BOARD, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL RELIGIOUS
BROADCASTERS MUSIC LICENSE COMMITTEE AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

BRUCE G. JOSEPH
Counsel of Record
ANDREW G. McBRIDE
CLAIRE J. EVANS
KARYN K. ABLIN
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 719-7000
bjoseph@wileyrein.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 25, 2013

246201



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE COPYRIGHT ACT VIOLATES THE APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE OF THE CONSTITUTION BY VESTING THE POWER TO APPOINT COPYRIGHT ROYALTY JUDGES IN THE LIBRARIAN OF CONGRESS, THE HEAD OF A LEGISLATIVE BRANCH AGENCY.....	7
A. The Appointments Clause Is Integral to the Constitution’s Separation of Powers and Was Adopted To Ensure that Congress Did Not Grant Itself the Power To Appoint Officers	9
B. The Library of Congress Is a Legislative Branch Agency; It Is Not a Department of the Executive Branch	10

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS IMPROPERLY REWROTE THE COPYRIGHT ACT IN A MANNER CONTRARY TO OTHER PROVISIONS OF THE ACT AND TO THE EXPRESSED WILL OF CONGRESS	19
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	20
<i>Barger v. Mumford</i> , 265 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1959)	17
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	9, 13, 18
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	9, 23
<i>Eltra Corporation v. Ringer</i> , 579 F.2d 294 (4th Cir. 1978)	18
<i>Ethnic Employees of Library of Congress v. Boorstin</i> , 751 F.2d 1405 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	15-16, 17
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	15
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	8, 9, 10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Gardner v. Library of Congress</i> , 774 F.2d 1081 (Fed. Cir. 1985)	16
<i>Harry Fox Agency, Inc. v. Mills Music, Inc.</i> , 720 F.2d 733 (2d Cir. 1983), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 469 U.S. 153 (1985)	16
<i>Intercollegiate Broadcasting System, Inc. v.</i> <i>Copyright Royalty Board</i> , 684 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Judd v. Billington</i> , 863 F.2d 103 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	17
<i>Keeffe v. Library of Congress</i> , 777 F.2d 1573 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	17
<i>Kissinger v. Reporters Committee for</i> <i>Freedom of the Press</i> , 445 U.S. 136 (1980)	16
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	5, 12
<i>SoundExchange, Inc. v. Librarian of Congress</i> , 571 F.3d 1220 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	3
<i>Washington Legal Foundation v.</i> <i>United States Sentencing Commission</i> , 17 F.3d 1446 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES	
U.S. Const., art. II, §2, cl. 2	3, 7, 8
2 U.S.C. Ch. 5	10
2 U.S.C. §132a-1	10
2 U.S.C. §166	13
2 U.S.C. §171	11
2 U.S.C. §180	11
2 U.S.C. §181	11
5 U.S.C. §552 (1980)	16
17 U.S.C. §106	1
17 U.S.C. §114	1
17 U.S.C. §701	12, 14, 15
17 U.S.C. §801	3, 8
17 U.S.C. §802	<i>passim</i>
17 U.S.C. §802 (2000)	23
17 U.S.C. §803	2, 7, 23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Pub. L. No. 94-553, 90 Stat. 2541 (1976)	11
Pub. L. No. 108-419, 118 Stat. 2341 (2004)	21, 22, 23
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
29 Cong. Rec. 314 (1897)	14
<i>About the Library</i> , Library of Congress, available at www.loc.gov/about/	13, 14
<i>Circular 1a: A Brief Introduction and History</i> , The United States Copyright Office, available at www.copyright.gov/circs/circl1a.html	15
<i>Congressional Research Service, History and Mission</i> , Library of Congress, available at www.loc.gov/crsinfo/about/history.html	13
<i>Determination of Reasonable Rates and Terms for the Digital Performance of Sound Recordings and Ephemeral Recordings</i> , Final Rule and Order, 67 Fed. Reg. 45,240 (July 8, 2002)	1
<i>Digital Performance Right in Sound Recordings and Ephemeral Recordings</i> , Final Rule and Order, 76 Fed. Reg. 13,026 (Mar. 9, 2011)	2, 3, 4

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Digital Performance Right in Sound Recordings and Ephemeral Recordings, Final Rule and Order, 72 Fed. Reg. 24,084 (May 1, 2007)</i>	1, 2
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1476 (1976)	12
<i>Jefferson's Legacy: A Brief History of the Library of Congress, Part I: The Library of Congress, 1800-1992, John Cole, available at www.loc.gov/loc/legacy/loc.html</i>	13
